



\$~5

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

C.A.(COMM.IPD-TM) 11/2023 & I.A. 5338/2023, I.A. 5339/2023

KENT FANS AND ELECTRICALS PVT. LTD. Appellant

Through: Mr. Manik Dogra, Ms. Swati Sukumar, Mr. Sandeep Das, Mr. Pratyush Rao and Mr. Ritik Raghuwanshi, Advocates.

versus

REGISTRAR OF TRADE MARKS & ANR. Respondents

Through: Mr. Harish Vaidyanathan Shankar, CGSC with Mr. Srish Kumar Mishra, Mr. Sagar Mehlawat and Mr. Alexander Mathai Paikaday, Advocates for R-1.

Mr. Akhil Sibal, Senior Advocate with Mr. Ankur Sangal, Mr. Ankit Arvind, Ms. Trisha Nag, Ms. Asavari Jain and Mr. Deboshree Mukherjee, Advocates for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

ORDER

%

11.05.2023

1. Reply to the petition filed on 05th May, 2023 *vide* Diary No. 776899/2023, is not on record, although rejoinder thereto is on the file.
2. Mr. Akhil Sibal, Senior Counsel for Respondent No. 2, states that reply has been returned under objection on account of delayed filing. On his oral request, delay is condoned. In case reply is re-filed within a period of one week from today, the same shall be taken on record.



3. List for hearing on 30th May, 2023.

MAY 11, 2023/d.negi

SANJEEV NARULA, J